BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Thursday, May 20, 2021 - 5:00 pm
200 Civic Center Drive, Lake Saint Louis, Missouri 63367
For more information or if individual accommodations are required, contact
Brenda Cueller at 636-625-7936 or bcueller@lakesaintlouis.com.

AGENDA
I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

ROLL CALL
Present
______
______
______
______
______

Mark Peterson, Chairman
Thomas Bach
Benjamin Borengasser
Robert Carrothers
Diane Mispagel
Also present:

Absent
______
______
______
______
______

Louis Clayton, AICP, Director of Community Development
Brenda Cueller, Recording Secretary
Patricia Beckerle, Board Attorney

III.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

IV.

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES
Regular meeting of February 18, 2021

V.

PUBLIC HEARING - NEW BUSINESS
1.

15 Harbor Point Court – Lot 8 Lake Saint Louis Harbor Point Estates
Subdivision
Consideration of an appeal submitted by Greg Raeman, applicant/property
owner, for the following variance associated with the construction of a 184square-foot front deck: a variance from Section 420.140 of the Municipal
Code, Standards for All Accessory Uses and Structures, requiring that
accessory structures be located in rear and side yards only.

VI.

BOARD AND STAFF COMMENTS

VII.

ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF LAKE SAINT LOUIS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING
FEBRUARY 18, 2021
JOURNAL AND MINUTES
The Board of Adjustment hearing for the City of Lake Saint Louis, Missouri was held by
video and teleconference only, via Zoom, regular session and for a public hearing on
Thursday, February 18, 2021, at 5:00 p.m.
ROLL CALL:
Mark Peterson, Chairman, presided over the meeting. The members present
were: Benjamin Borengasser, Thomas Bach, and Diane Mispagel. Absent: Robert
Carrothers. Also present were: Louis Clayton, Director of Community
Development; Harry M. (Mark) Murray, IV, Board Attorney; Brenda Cueller,
Community Development Assistant; and Debbie Burris, Certified Court Reporter.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: February 18, 2021
Thomas Bach made a motion to approve the Board of Adjustment agenda as
submitted.
The motion was seconded by Diane Mispagel and passed
unanimously.
THE AGENDA FOR THE FEBRUARY 18, 2021 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING
STANDS APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.
MINUTES FROM: January 21, 2021 Board of Adjustment Hearing
Thomas Bach made a motion to waive the reading of the minutes from the January
21, 2020 hearing and approve same as submitted. The motion was seconded by
Diane Mispagel and passed unanimously.
THE MINUTES FROM THE JANUARY 21, 2021 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING
STAND APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.
PUBLIC HEARING:
1.

16 Harbor Point Court – Lot 14 Harbor Point Estates Subdivision
Consideration of an appeal submitted by Steve Baker, applicant/property
owner, for a 184-square-foot variance from the 1,980-square-foot maximum
area permitted to be contained within a pool barrier (Section 430.470.J.5).

Mark Murray, Board Attorney, asked the applicant if he would like to proceed with
the hearing because there were only four members present instead of five
informing the applicant that the vote would have to be approved unanimously or
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he could request the hearing be continued. Mr. Baker said he was made aware of
this and wanted to continue.
Mark Murray, Board Attorney, presented the following items to be entered into the
record. The items accepted, marked, and entered into evidence were:
Exhibit 1 – Lake Saint Louis City Code
Exhibit 2 – The Board of Adjustment Application submitted by the Applicant.
Exhibit 3 – Board of Adjustment Staff Report dated February 18, 2021 for 16
Harbor Point Court prepared by Louis Clayton, Director of
Community Development.
Exhibit 4 – Quit Claim Deed recorded in Book 6651, Page 1234 of the St.
Charles County Records conveying the Property to Applicant.
Exhibit 5 – Baker Residence drawing depicting the pool area prepared by Blue
Haven Pools.
Steve Baker was sworn in and testified that he came before the Board of
Adjustment last year regarding the construction of a retaining wall, pool, and fence.
The City Code restricts the amount allowed for a pool fence area to enclose, which
may not exceed four times the size of the surface area of the pool. Mr. Baker was
seeking a variance of an additional 565 square feet from the maximum size of
1,980 square feet for the pool fence area. The Board denied the variance request.
Mr. Baker testified he did receive a permit to construct a pool fence that was in
compliance with the Code. Mr. Baker testified that the retaining wall had to be built
first before construction of the fence. The City did an inspection on the completed
pool and pool fence area. The completed pool fence area was a different size than
the approved plans. The fenced area around the pool was 2,164 square feet,
184 square feet too large. Mr. Baker testified he is applying for a variance to allow
the additional 184 square feet of fenced area.

Mr. Baker testified one of the workers during construction fell off the retaining
wall injuring his wrist. He had the contractor put up a safety fence around the
perimeter of the pool. Mr. Baker testified his contractor did not build the fence
according to the approved plans. Mr. Baker said he did some research of what
the Board has granted in the past regarding variances that were 5-times the
allowable fencing. He said 19 Royale Court and 1035 Pleasant Meadow Drive had
approvals which were larger than the permissible size and briefly stated the
reasoning for approval.
The Board discussed the limits of a fence around a pool. They questioned if the
applicant submitted a plan that was compliant to the Code requirement.
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Louis Clayton, Director of Community Development, was sworn in and testified the
applicant submitted revised pool and fence/pool area barrier plans in compliance
to the Code and was issued a building permit on May 21, 2020. He testified that
when the City did a final inspection of the pool and fence/pool barrier, it failed
because the fence was not installed in accordance with the approved plans. Mr.
Clayton testified that the installed pool barrier encloses 4.37 times the surface area
of the pool. He testified that the applicant was advised to comply with City Code
or submit an application for a variance from the Board of Adjustment.
The Board expressed concern regarding the placement of the fence after the
variance had been denied. The Board also stated that prior variances that were
granted are subject to each applicant’s variance request on its own merit and do
not make precedents.
Public hearing closed.
NEW BUSINESS:
1.

16 Harbor Point Court – Lot 14 Harbor Point Estates Subdivision
Consideration of an appeal submitted by Steve Baker, applicant/property
owner, for a 184-square-foot variance from the 1,980-square-foot maximum
area permitted to be contained within a pool barrier (Section 430.470.J.5).

GENERAL DISCUSSION:
The Board discussed the testimony given for a 184-square-foot variance from the
1,980-square-foot maximum area permitted to be contained within a pool barrier
(Section 430.470.J.5).
The Board reviewed the evidence and the requirements for granting the
Variance under the Code.
MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCE: (16 Harbor Point Court – Lot 14 Harbor Point
Estates Subdivision)
Thomas Bach made a motion to grant a 184-square-foot variance from the 1,980square-foot maximum area permitted to be contained within a pool barrier. The
motion was seconded by Diane Mispagel. The poll of the Board being ayes: none;
nays: Benjamin Borengasser, Diane Mispagel, Thomas Bach, and Mark Peterson.
The vote was 0 to 4 against and the motion fails.
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ADJOURNMENT:
There being no further business to come before the Board of Adjustment, the
hearing was, on motion duly made, seconded, and unanimously voted on,
adjourned.
THE HEARING ADJOURNED.
The hearing adjourned at approximately 6:10 p.m.

_____________________________________
Brenda Cueller, acting as recording secretary

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE

May 20, 2021
15 Harbor Point Court
(Lot 8 Lake Saint Louis Harbor Point Estates and 1’ strip)

PROJECT
LOCATION

OWNER/APPLICANT Greg Raeman
LOT SIZE

14,810 square feet

ZONING

R2 – Residential 2

PROPOSAL

Construction of an approximately 184-square-foot front deck.

VARIANCE
REQUEST

A variance from Section 420.140 of the Municipal Code, Standards for All
Accessory Uses and Structures, requiring that accessory structures be
located in rear and side yards only.

STAFF

Louis Clayton, AICP, Director of Community Development

City of Lake Saint Louis - Department of Community Development ● 200 Civic Center Drive ● Lake Saint Louis, MO 63367
Phone: (636) 625-1200 ● Fax: (636) 625-7431 ● www.lakesaintlouis.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION & VARIANCE REQUEST
The subject property measures 14,810 square feet and is located on the north side of Harbor
Point Court. The 1,996-square-foot home located on the property was constructed in 1983.
Adjacent land uses and zoning designations are summarized below:
Direction

Land Use

Name/Subdivision

Zoning

North

Water

Lake Saint Louis

PA – Public Activity

Harbor Point Estates

R2 – Residential 2

Harbor Point Estates

R2 – Residential 2

Harbor Point Estates

R2 – Residential 2

East
South
West

Detached
House
Detached
House
Detached
House

The applicant proposes to replace an existing 73.5 square-foot deck on the front of the home
with a new +/- 184-square-foot, two-tiered deck. Section 410.090 of the Municipal Code,
General Terms, defines decks as “an above ground platform, freestanding or projecting from the
wall of a structure and supported by posts or pillars”, and Section 420.140 of the Municipal
Code, Standards for All Accessory Uses and Structures, requires that accessory structures,
including decks, be located in rear and side yards only.
The applicant has submitted an appeal to the Board of Adjustment, for the following:
A variance from Section 420.140 of the Municipal Code, Standards for All Accessory
Uses and Structures, requiring that accessory structures be located in rear and side
yards only.

STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES
Staff’s analysis is based on a preliminary assessment of the applicable ordinances, information
provided by the applicant, and observations made of the site and its environs. As specified in
Section 405.230(C)(6)(b)(1) of the Municipal Code, the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a
variance unless it shall, in each case, make specific written findings of fact directly based upon
the particular evidence presented to it that support the following conclusions:
1. The variance requested arises from a condition which is unique to the property in
question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is not
created by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The existing front deck is considered a nonconforming
structure because is not located in a rear or side yard. Nonconforming structures may be
maintained and repaired, but may not be replaced without approval of a variance. Front
decks are generally not a common feature on other homes.
2. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property
owners or residents;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
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STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The proposed deck would not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents but it may impact them visually. Because the
proposed deck is located on the front of the home, it will be highly visible from the street
and adjacent properties.
3. The strict application of the provisions of this Code from which a variance is
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented
in the application and would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the same district;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: Strict application of the locational requirements for decks
would prohibit the replacement of the existing deck and the construction of a new deck
on the front of the home. Although a deck is not permitted on the front of the house, the
Municipal Code allows other similar accessory structures and building features in the
front yard including balconies, patios, terraces, porches, and vestibules.
4. Granting the requested variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by this Title to other land, structures, or buildings in the same district;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: Granting the variance will allow the applicant to replace an
existing 73.5 square-foot deck on the front of the home with a new +/- 184-square-foot,
two-tiered deck.
5. Granting the variance desired will not violate the general spirit and intent of this Code
nor adversely affect the public health, safety, order, convenience or general welfare of
the community.
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: Due to their potential visual impacts, the Municipal Code
requires most accessory structures, including decks, to only be located in rear and side
yards where they would be least visible from the street and adjacent properties. The
potential visual impacts associated with a front deck could be mitigated through the use
of high quality materials, design, and landscaping.

REVIEW CONSIDERATIONS
As specified in Section 405.230(C)(6)(b)(2) of the Municipal Code, the Board of Adjustment
shall consider the extent to which the evidence presented demonstrates that:
1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property
involved would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship upon or for the
owner, lessee or occupant, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions
of this Chapter were literally enforced;
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2. The request for a variance is not based exclusively upon the desire of the owner, lessee,
occupant or applicant to secure a greater financial return from the property;
3. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and
4. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger
of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

BOARD ACTION
The Board of Adjustment should consider all testimony and relevant facts to render its decision.
The Board should articulate its findings of fact based on the criteria for consideration of
variances into the record in support of its decision. After hearing the testimony and all relevant
facts, the Board of Adjustment may, at its discretion:
1. Approve the requested variance as presented or with specific conditions.
2. Table this item for further review.
3. Deny the requested variance as presented.
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